12-14-1998

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM Patent and Trademark
To the Honorabie Comm	100921921	
Maged E. BESHAI; and Frederick C. LIVERMORE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance:	RD 2. Name Name Addr	
Other Execution Date: November		namc(s) & addresses attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent numb If this document is being filed together with a new		ation is: November 23, 1998
Name: Yoshiharu TOYOOKA NORTHERN TELECT Patent Department Address: P.O. Box 3511, Station Ottawa, Ontario Canada K1Y 4H7	A OM LIMITED 8. Depos	Pyes No number of applications and patents involved: fee (37 CFR 3.41)
original document. 798 DHGUYEN 00000026 141315 0919932		SPACE ect and any attached copy is a true copy of the
40.00 CH		
Yohsiharu Toyooka Name of Person Signing	Signati	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9627 FRAME: 0016

Case: RO-1419

ASSIGNMENT **NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED**

For value received, I (we) the undersigned, whose full post office address(es) is (are) adjacent my (our) name(s), hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

NORTHERN TELECOM LIMITED

whose full post office address is:

P.O Box 6123, Station A, Montreal, Quebec,

Canada H3C 3J5

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to:

A LARGE SCALE COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK HAVING A FULLY MESHED OPTICAL **CORE TRANSPORT NETWORK**

and all rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted for said inventions.

set forth in an application for letters patent of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA executed concurrently herewith,

Maged E. BESHAI 70 Trailway Circle Stittsville, Ontario K2S 1E2 CANADA Frederick C. LIVERMORE 11 Third Avenue Stittsville, Ontario K2S 1C5 CANADA Witness Signature Assignor Witness Name (print) Witness Signature Assignor Witness Name (print)

Additional Assignors on attached Page 2

RECORDED: 11/25/1998

Form NTP (03/95)